North Dakota law.
regular meeting thereafter, to examine such permit, and if approved to proceed forwith to assess and fix the amount to be paid for such license thereafter, which amount shall be paid as in the case of original applications, but if the same be not approved, the license shall be vacated and no other sum shall be required to be paid than that fixed by the said clerk.

§ 6. Penalty.] If any person or persons, not citizens of the United States, or who have not declared their intentions to become such, shall directly or indirectly carry on or conduct the business of the public laundry, in any incorporated city town or village, without being first duly authorized by licence or permit as aforesaid, such person or persons so offending shall forfeit and pay a sum not less than ten dollars nor exceeding one hundred dollars.

§ 7. Public Laundry Defined.] Public laundries are defined within the meaning of this act to be any house, shed or building, in which shall be carried on the business of washing and ironing of clothes, or either washing or ironing of clothes for hire or reward.

§ 8. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

§ 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

RELIEF.

CHAPTER 196.

GEORGE LILLEY.

AN ACT To Reimburse and Pay George Lilley for Money Advanced by Him to Pay for Finishing and Completing Portions of Public Buildings.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. TERRITORIAL AUDITOR TO DETERMINE MERITS.] That George Lilley be reimbursed and paid for money advanced by him to finish and complete certain portions of the Agricultural College; *Provided*, That the Territorial Auditor shall hear and determine upon the merits and legality of said claim against the

Territory, before any sum can be paid to said George Lilley, and shall audit and cause to be paid only such sum as he shall upon such hearing determine to be justly due from the Territory.

§ 2. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred and twenty dollars and sixty-five cents, or so much thereof as shall be necessary to pay the amount which the Territorial Auditor shall determine to be justly due, and interest thereon at the rate of seven per cent. per annum from the first day of September 1884 to the date of the passage and approval of this act, in payment of the sum aforesaid and interest, advanced by George Lilley to pay for material and labor to complete certain portions of the Agricultural College.

§ 3. AUDITOR TO ISSUE WARRANTS.] The Territorial Auditor is hereby required to draw his warrant on the Territorial Treasurer in favor of George Lilley for the sum of five hundred and and twenty dollars and sixty-five cents, or so much thereof as he shall have determined to be justly due, together with interest thereon from September 1st, 1884, at the rate of seven per cent.

per annum.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 197.

GEORGE W. HOPP.

AN ACT To Reimburse George W. Hopp for Moneys Advanced by him to pay for Plans and Specifications of Public Buildings.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. AUDITOR TO DETERMINE MERITS.] That George W. Hopp be reimbursed and paid for money advanced by him, to pay the architect, C. H. Lee, for the plans and specifications of the Agricultural College, for which no provision has ever been made by law; Provided, That the Territorial Auditor shall hear and determine upon the merits and legality of said claims against the Territory, before any sum can be paid the said George W. Hopp, and shall audit and cause to be paid only such sums as he shall upon hearing, determine to be justly due from the Territory.

§ 2. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as

shall be necessary to pay the amount, which the Territorial Auditor shall determine to be justly due, and interest thereon at the rate of seven per cent. per annum from the first day of July, 1883, to the date of the passage and approval of this act, in payment of all claims due from the Territory of Dakota to George W. Hopp, for furnishing the plans and specifications for the Dakota Agricultural College, of the sum of five hundred dollars advanced by George W. Hopp, July 1, 1883, to pay for the plans and specifications of the Agricultural College.

§ 3. AUDITOR TO ISSUE WARRANT.] The Territorial Auditor is hereby required to draw his warrant in favor of George W. Hopp, for the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as he shall have determined upon a hearing to be justly due, together with interest thereon from July 1, 1883, at the rate of seven per

cent. per annum.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 198.

ARTHUR LINN.

AN ACT To Appropriate Funds for the Payment of a Claim Against the Territory of Dakota, for the Printing of the Bills, Joint Resolutions and Memorials for the Legislative Assembly of 1872.-3, Entitled "A Joint Resolution Providing for, and the Election of a Public Printer for the Legislative Assembly and the Territory of Dakota."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. AUDITOR TO EXAMINE AND ALLOW.] The Auditor of the Territory of Dakota is hereby authorized and empowered, to hear, determine and audit a certain claim against the Territory of Dakota, for the printing of the bills, joint resolutions and memorials of the Legislative Assemply of 1872–3, by Arthur Linn, the public printer for said Legislative Assembly, under authority of a joint resolution entitled "A joint resolution providing for and the election of a Public Printer for the Legislative Assembly and the Territory of Dakota," and the Auditor of the Territory is empowered to issue his warrant in favor of Arthur Linn, for the sum of nine hundred and eighty-seven dollars and seventy cents, and the Territorial Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the amount mentioned in such warrant, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 199.

C. J. CUMMINGS AND M. WARE.

AN ACT To Appropriate Funds to Pay and Reimburse C. J. Cummings and M. Ware for Services, as Examiners of Undergraduates, Applying for Licenses to Practice Medicine in the Territory of Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. AUDITOR TO EXAMINE AND AUDIT,] The Auditor of the Territory of Dakota, is hereby authorized and empowered to hear, determine and audit a certain claim, of C. J. Cummings and M. Ware for services rendered, and expenses incurred, while acting as examiners of undergraduates of medicine, applying for licenses during the years of 1885 and 1886, not exceeding the sum of one hundred and ninety-eight dollars and fifty cents, and the said Auditor is hereby empowered to issue his warrant upon the Territorial Treasurer for such sum or sums as he may allow said C. J. Cummings and M. Ware, and the Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the amount mentioned in such warrant out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

§ 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 200.

JOANNA MELTON.

AN ACT To Appropriate Four Hundred and Fifty (450) Dollars for the Relief of Joanna Melton for Moneys Expended and Services Rendered at the New Orleans Exposition.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. AUDITOR TO EXAMINE AND ALLOW.] The Auditor of the Territory is hereby authorized and empowered to hear, determine and to audit a certain claim and demand against the Territory of Dakota, and in favor of Joanna Melton, for services rendered the Territory as Commissioner for Dakota at the woman's department

at the World's Exposition held at New Orleans in the years 1884 and 1885, and the said Auditor is empowered to issue his warrant upon the Territorial Treasurer for the amount found due her, not exceeding the sum of four hundred and fifty (450) dollars, and the Treasurer is directed to pay the amount mentioned in such warrant out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated; *Provided*, Said sum so appropriated shall be returned to the general fund whenever any property left over from the exhibits of said exposition and now belonging to the Territory shall be sold by order of the Governor.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from after its

passage and approval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.

CHAPTER 201.

C. H. WAGNER.

AN ACT To Appropriate Funds to pay C. H. Wagner for Lambs [Lamps] and Chandeliers Placed in the Capitol Building.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. For lamps and chandeliers.] The Auditor of the Territory of Dakota is hereby authorized and empowered to hear, determine, and to audit a certain [claim] of C. H. Wagner, against the Territory of Dakota, for lamps and chandeliers placed by him in the Capitol building, for the use of the Legislative Assembly, and the Territorial officers, not exceeding the sum of \$650, and the Auditor is empowered to issue his warrant upon the Treasurer for such sum or sums as he may allow said C. H. Wagner, and the Territorial Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the amount mentioned in such warrant, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage and appoval.

Approved, March 11, 1887.